
NOTICE OF MEETING
Meeting: AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date and Time: FRIDAY, 25 AUGUST 2017, AT 9.30 AM*

Place: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000
023 8028 5588 - ask for Melanie Stephens
E-mail: melanie.stephens@nfdc.gov.uk

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme:
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Committee’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above.

Bob Jackson
Chief Executive

Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA
www.newforest.gov.uk

This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format

AGENDA
Apologies

1.  MINUTES 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2017 as a correct record.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified.

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting.



3.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

To note any issues raised during the public participation period.

4.  INTERNAL AUDIT - INTERIM COVER ARRANGEMENTS (Pages 1 - 4)

To note the arrangements made for interim cover for 4 days a week by a senior 
audit manager employed by Hampshire County Council.

5.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR MONITORING REPORT 2017/18 (Pages 
5 - 16)

To consider the Treasury Management Mid-Year Monitoring Report 2017/18.

6.  AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 2016/17 (Pages 17 - 54)

To note the Audit Results Report for 2016/17 prepared by the External Auditor.

7.  ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2016/17 (Pages 55 - 160)

To approve the Annual Financial Report for 2016/17.

8.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (Pages 161 - 166)

To approve the Annual Governance Statement 2016/17.

9.  AUDIT COMMITTEE MANAGEMENT REPRESENTATION LETTER (Pages 167 - 
170)

To agree the Committee’s management representation letter in respect of the 
annual accounts for 2016/17.

10.  PROCUREMENT RULES, REGULATIONS AND CONTRACT STANDING 
ORDERS - WAIVERS 2016/17 (Pages 171 - 174)

To note the Waivers to the Council’s Procurement Rules, Regulations and Contract 
Standing Orders approved during the financial year 2016/17.

11.  PROGRESS AGAINST THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18 (Pages 175 - 176)

To be advised of progress against the Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18.

12.  AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN (Pages 177 - 178)

To consider the Audit Committee’s Work Plan.



13.  DATES OF MEETINGS 

To agree the following dates of meetings for 2018/19 (each at 9.30 a.m.)

Friday 26 January 2018 
Friday 23 March 2018
Thursday 31 May 2018 (this is to tie in with new legislation for next year)
Friday 27 July 2018
Friday 26 October 2018
Friday 25 January 2019

14.  ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

To: Councillors: Councillors:

A D O'Sullivan (Chairman)
J G Ward (Vice-Chairman)
W G Andrews
M R Harris

J D Heron
Mrs E L Lane
R A Wappet
C A Wise



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE – 25 AUGUST 2017

INTERNAL AUDIT – INTERIM COVER ARRANGEMENTS

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The Council’s Principal Auditor left the Council on 11 August 2017. This report sets out 
the way forward in terms of providing interim management arrangements to cover the 
work of the Principal Auditor until the end of March 2018.   No member of the current 
audit team has the professional qualification (either a Chartered Member of the 
Institute of Internal Auditors (CMIIA) or a chartered accountancy body (ACCA, CIPFA, 
ICAEW, CIMA)) and experience to manage the internal team.

1.2 An external unsuccessful recruitment process has been undertaken.   Four candidates 
were interviewed.

2. REASONS FOR INTERIM ARRANGEMENTS

2.1 The Principal Auditor position manages the Council’s Internal Audit team of 6.5 FTEs.  
The position also manages, on a day to day basis, 3.5 FTEs from the authorities 
mentioned in paragraph 3.4.   The post holder must have appropriate professional 
qualifications to manage the internal audit function.  The post holder must provide high 
level experience and support to the NFDC team and to the other local authorities for 
whom the Council provides audit services. 

2.2 Because the recent recruitment exercise to replace the Principal Auditor on a like for 
like basis was unsuccessful, it has been necessary to look at alternative cover 
arrangements in the interim, pending any longer term decision.

3. THE CURRENT AUDIT SERVICE

3.1 The current Audit service at NFDC costs the Council £300k p.a.  Income from the 
provision of audit services to other local authorities (see para 3.4) amounts to £68k.

3.2 There is a statutory requirement for a local authority to maintain an effective Internal 
Audit arrangement to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and 
governance processes taking into account public sector internal auditing standards 
and guidance. In addition, the Council’s Chief Financial Officer has a statutory duty to 
establish a clear framework for the appropriate administration of the Authority’s 
financial affairs. To perform that duty the Section 151 Officer relies, amongst other 
things, upon the work of Internal Audit in reviewing the operational systems of internal 
control and financial management.    The work of Internal Audit also provides essential 
assurances to the external auditor with regard to control procedures of the main 
financial systems.

3.3 Whilst some Council’s still retain an in house team of internal auditors, it is becoming 
more common for authorities to partner with others to provide a shared internal audit 
service or to look to larger authorities to provide internal audit services. This creates 
resilience in a market where it is difficult to recruit auditors as well as having the 
potential benefit of creating efficiencies and making savings.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



3.4 The Council currently carries out audit services for Christchurch & East Dorset 
Councils, Purbeck District Council, the NPA, two Town Councils, and also provides 
some ad-hoc ICT audit services to Rushmoor and Poole Borough Councils.  In order to 
carry out the internal audit function to a good standard, including managing the audit 
service to these other bodies, it is necessary to have arrangements in place to cover 
the work of the Principal Auditor.

4. DISCUSSIONS WITH OTHER AUDIT PARTNERSHIPS

4.1 As the recent recruitment exercise for the replacement of the Principal Auditor was not 
successful, discussions have taken place with the Southern Internal Audit Partnership 
(operated by Hampshire County Council) and another Partnership operated by 
Portsmouth City Council which provides internal audit services to Southampton City 
Council, the Isle of Wight Council and Gosport Borough Council, to explore if they 
could assist this Council on an interim basis with appropriate cover when the Principal 
Auditor leaves.

4.2 Portsmouth City Council has offered its services for 2.5 days a week on an interim 
basis with a mixture of on-site and remote coverage by a senior audit manager on 
those days.

4.3 The Southern Internal Audit Partnership (operated by Hampshire County Council) 
which carries out auditing work for over 20 public bodies, including 5 Hampshire 
authorities, has offered an interim arrangement for 4 days a week with an on-site 
presence for all of those days by a senior audit manager employed by Hampshire 
County Council.

4.4 The more extensive cover offered by Hampshire County Council (HCC) is attractive for 
a number of reasons.  Firstly the remaining members of the audit team will require 
ongoing support from a senior auditor and it would be beneficial for this support to take 
place ‘on the ground’, rather than relying on more remote ways of working.  Further, 
the extensive nature of the audit services which the Council currently offers to other 
local authorities requires greater input than Portsmouth City Council can offer.  In 
addition, HCC and NFDC already have a successful partnership arrangement on 
Treasury Management functions.  This has worked well with efficiencies and cost 
savings realised some time ago when that partnership was set up.  It would seem a 
natural extension to the existing partnership on Treasury Management to look to HCC 
to provide interim audit cover.

5. CONCLUSIONS

5.1 It is essential to arrange appropriate interim cover following the departure of the 
Council’s Principal Auditor. Whilst it will be necessary to look at how the Council 
provides its Audit Services in the longer term, it is important to ensure continuity in the 
interim.  Accepting the offer from the Southern Internal Audit Partnership (operated by 
HCC) has been evaluated as the best option to ensure appropriate cover 
arrangements in the interim.  It is envisaged that the interim cover will continue until 31 
March 2018.  However the arrangements will be kept under strict review.

Page 2



6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

6.1 The cost of the interim cover arrangements can be contained within existing budgets 
and will be offset against the cost of the vacant Principal Auditor post.

7. RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1 That the Audit Committee note the contents of this report.

For further information contact: 

Alan Bethune
Service Manager – Finance (S151) & Audit 
023 8028 5588
alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk

Grainne O’Rourke
Executive Head – Governance & Regulation 
023 8028 5588
grainne.orourke@nfdc.gov.uk

Background Papers:

None

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 25 AUGUST 2017

TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR MONITORING REPORT 
2017/18

1. PURPOSE

1.1. The Treasury Management Strategy fo
[...]
ding of the Housing Revenue Account self-financing settlement 
from March 2012.

4.4. The premia that applies to the premature repayment of the Council’s 
PWLB loans is still relatively expensive for the loans in the portfolio and 
therefore unattractive for debt rescheduling.  As a consequence, no 
rescheduling activity has taken place.  However, consideration will 
continue to be given to any advantageous opportunity for the council to 
reduce or restructure its debt portfolio.

5. MiFID II

5.1. The European Union is changing its rules on how local authorities can 
access regulated financial  services, through its Market in Financial 
Instruments Directive (MiFID II), aiming to improve the functioning of 
financial markets in light of the financial crisis and to strengthen investor 
protection.  Although the UK has voted to leave the EU, MiFID II will still 
be implemented in the UK on 03 January 2018 for three reasons.  Firstly, 
the UK’s residents remain members of the EU and subject to its laws until 
the UK leaves; secondly, the UK government is in favour of strengthening 
investor protection; and thirdly, UK firms will wish to continue providing 
financial services across the EU after the UK has left the EU, so will need 
to comply with equivalent regulations.

5.2. The Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) has some discretion over how to 
implement this directive in the UK, and it released its final policy 
statement on the subject in July 2017.

5.3. Local authorities are currently all treated by financial services firms as 
“professional clients”, the middle of three categories, and the same as 
similar-sized companies.  But from January 2018, the default position will 
be that local authorities are to be treated as “retail clients”, the same as 
individuals and small and medium-sized enterprises, which will entail 
some increased protection, but at the expense of higher fees, increased 
paperwork and reduced market access.  

5.4. It is expected that “opting-up” will be the most favourable position for the 
Council as it will allow all investment opportunities detailed within the 
investment strategy to be accessed, whilst being a retail investor will limit 
investment opportunities, for example no access to money market funds 
or brokers.  Opting up to professional status will also allow continued 
access to the current asset classes the Council is invested in, without the 
increased fees that retail asset classes demand.  Opting up will mean  the 
Council will not be able to take advantage of the increased protections 
available to retail clients (retail protections are available in Appendix 1 – 

Page 9



this list was provided by the Local Government Association and 
represents protections for all different types of investment, including 
investments not applicable under the current treasury management 
strategy).  However, this will not be a change from the current status, as 
these protections are not currently afforded to professional clients.

5.5. Local authorities will be permitted to “opt-up” to professional client status, 
providing they meet the following criteria:

• the firm has assessed that the person authorised to carry out 
transactions on the local authority’s behalf has the expertise, 
experience and knowledge to give reasonable assurance in light of the 
nature of the transactions or services envisaged, that they are capable 
of making their own investment decisions and understanding the risks 
involved;

• the size of the local authority’s investment portfolio (including cash 
deposits) exceeds £10 million; and

• at least one of the following is true:

• the local authority has carried out transactions, in significant 
size, on the relevant market at an average frequency of ten per 
quarter over the previous four quarters;

• the person authorised to carry out transactions on behalf of the 
local authority works or has worked in the financial sector 
(including as a treasury manager) for at least one year in a 
professional position, which requires knowledge of the services 
envisaged; or

• the local authority is a Local Government Pension Scheme 
administering authority and is acting in that capacity (this was 
not included in the consultation).

5.6. Considering these criteria, the Council should be able to opt up to 
professional client status to maintain the most favourable investment 
position possible, but this will be decided on a per investment basis in 
conjunction with the Council’s Finance team.  Significant work will be 
undertaken over the months to January 2018 to achieve this aim.  So as 
to enable the opt-up process a number of recommendations have been 
included at section 8 of this report.

5.7. Applications can be made in respect of either all of the services offered 
by the institution (even if not already being accessed) or a particular 
service only.  A local authority may wish to do the latter where the 
institution offers a wide range of complex instruments which the authority 
does not currently use and there is no intention to use the institution 
again once the current relationship has come to an end. It is 
recommended that officers determine the most appropriate basis of the 
application, either via full or single service. 

5.8. Authorities are not required to renew elections on a regular basis but will 
be required to review the information provided in the opt up process and 

Page 10



notify all institutions of any changes in circumstances which could affect 
their status.

6. COMPLIANCE WITH PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS

6.1. Within 2017/18 to date, the Council operated within the Prudential 
Indicators for 2017/18 which were originally set in February 2017 as part 
of the Council’s Medium term Financial Plan, and Budget & Council Tax 
Report 2017/18.

Authorised Limit and Operational Boundary for External Debt

6.2. CIPFA’s Code of Practice requires authorities to set an authorised limit 
for external debt, defined as the sum
[...]
 of £25m.  At 31 July 2017 the Council had £21.6m of 
investments with over 364 days to their maturity. 

8. RECOMMENDED:

8.1. That the Audit Committee recommends the following to Cabinet:

a) That the Cabinet notes the potential impact on investment strategy of 
defaulting to a retail client with effect from 3rd January 2018;

b) That the Cabinet agrees to the immediate commencement of 
applications for elected professional client status with all relevant 
institutions in order to ensure it can continue to implement an effective 
investment strategy;

c) In electing for professional client status the Cabinet acknowledges and 
agrees to forgo the protections available to retail clients attached as 
Appendix 1; and

d) That the Cabinet approves delegated responsibility to the Section 151 
Officer for the purposes of completing the applications and 
determining the basis of the application as either full or single service.

For further information contact: 

Alan Bethune
Service Manager – Finance (S151) & Audit 
Tel:  023 8028 5588
E-mail:  alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk

Andrew Boutflower (HCC)
E-mail:  andrew.bouflower@hants.gov.uk

Background Papers:

Treasury Management Strategy for 
2017/18 – 2019/20
Annual Performance and Provisional 
Budget Outturn Report 2016/17

Published reports

Page 13

mailto:andrew.bouflower@hants.gov.uk


Appendix 1

Warnings - loss of protections as a Professional Client

Professional Clients are entitled to fewer protections under the UK and EU regulatory 
regimes than is otherwise the case for Retail Clients. This document contains, for 
information purposes only, a summary of the protections that you will lose if you 
request and agree to be treated as a Professional Client.

1. Communicating with clients, including financial promotions

As a Professional Client the simplicity and frequency in which the firm communicates 
with you may be different to the way in which they would communicate with a Retail 
Client. They will ensure however 
[...]
ncome for the year then ended; and 

 have been prepared properly in accordance with the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2016/17. 
 

P
age 29



Audit Report 
 

 
 

 11 
 

Opinion on other matters 
 
In our opinion, the information given in the Council’s Annual Financial Report 2016/17 for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent 
with the financial statements. 
 
Matters on which we report by exception 
 
We report to you if: 

 in our opinion the annual governance statement is misleading or inconsistent with other information forthcoming from the audit or our knowledge of the Authority; 
 we issue a report in the public interest under section 24 of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014; 

 we make written recommendations to the audited body under Section 24 of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014;  

 we make an application to the court for a declaration that an item of account is contrary to law under Section 28 of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014; 

 we issue an advisory notice under Section 29 of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014; or 

 we make an application for judicial review under Section 31 of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014. 
 

We have nothing to report in these respects.  
 
 

Conclusion on the New Forest District Council’s arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources 
 

Council’s responsibilities  

The Council is responsible for putting in place proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources, to ensure proper stewardship and 
governance, and to review regularly the adequacy and effectiveness of these arrangements.  
 

Auditor’s responsibilities  

We are required under Section 20(1)(c) of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 to satisfy ourselves that the Council has made proper arrangements for securing 
econom
[...]
nding Orders approved during 2016/17.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The Procurement Rules, Regulations & Contract Standing Orders provide the rules to 
be followed for the procurement of goods, services and works and ensure that the 
Council complies with Procurement Legislation whilst obtaining Value for Money in 
Purchasing. 

2.2 Procurement Rules, Regulations & Contract Standing Orders must be followed by all 
individuals responsible for Procurement for, or on behalf of the Council.

2.3 The Regulations provide for limited exceptions to the prescribed rules which include 
the following:

 Procurement through a Consortium or similar body that the Council is a member of
Works carried out under an Agency arrangements which states that the Standing 

Orders of the Principal Authority apply
 Appointment of specialist experts for legal matters and proceedings
 Appointment of Counsel by Legal Services. 

2.4 Where the above exceptions do not apply and a Procuring Officer has a valid reason 
for not complying with the Regulations, an application for a waiver may be submitted 
for approval. Table 1 shows the level of approval required for waivers for 2016/17:

Table 1 – Delegated authority to approve waivers

Value of Contract Approval Required

01/04/2016 – 22/09/2016

£0 - £10,000 Head of Service

£10,000 – EU Procurement Levels Head of Service and any member of EMT

23/09/2016 onwards

£0 – EU Procurement Levels Principal Auditor or Service Manager Legal

3. WAIVERS GRANTED 2016/17 

3.1 There were 39 approved applications for a waiver against the Procurement Rules, 
Regulations and Contract Standing Orders between 1 April 2016 and 31 March 2017. 
The total value of all approved waivers was £2,964,979.96. This compares with 36 
applications submitted during 2015/16, with approved waivers totalling £786,280.60

3.2 These waiver applications, together with the values are detailed in Appendix 1. A 
summary of the total number and value by waived standing order is detailed in Table 
2. 

Page 171

Agenda Item 10



Table 2 – Applications by standing order waived

Standing order number and detail
Number of 
approved 

applications

Total 
value 
£’000

12
Requirement to use in-house services where the 
Council has an established in-house service expertise 
in the function.

1 1

16
Minimum required numbers for invitation to quote or 
tender and receipt of quotation or tender.

33 2,729

67
Maximum value of variations on individual contract 5 235

All 39 2,965

3.3 Three waivers were over £100,000 in value. 

3.4 There were 4 waivers that were rejected during the year by the Principal Auditor. The 
reason for the majority of rejections was due to lack of detailed information provided to 
make a decision. 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Procurement Rules, Regulations and Contract Standing Orders ensure that the most 
economically advantageous price is obtained in Procurement. Waivers sought need to 
demonstrate that where tenders or quotations are not obtained, that Value for Money 
can still be demonstrated. 

5. CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Procurement Rules, Regulations and Contract Standing Orders provides procedures to 
limit the risk of collusive tendering (bid rigging)

6. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS

6.1 Procurement Rules, Regulations and Contract Standing Orders provide for tender 
evaluation models to include environmental and sustainability policies. 

7. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS

7.1 None

8. RECOMMENDATIONS

8.1 That the Audit Committee notes the Waivers to the Council’s Procurement Rules, 
Regulations and Contract Standing Orders approved during the financial year 2016/17.

For further information contact: Background Papers: 

Name: Naomi Kitcher Procurement Rules, Regulations and 
Title: Senior Auditor Contract Standing Orders
Tel: 023 8028 5588
E-mail: naomi.kitcher@nfdc.gov.uk

Page 172

mailto:naomi.kitcher@nfdc.gov.uk


Appendix 1

Ref
Standing 
order to 

be waived
Description of Contract Waiver Value Date

[...]
ork Plan as appended and 
informs Officers of any requested changes.

For Further Information Contact:

Andy Rogers
Committee Administrator
Tel: 02380 285588
Andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 

Page 177

Agenda Item 12

mailto:Andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk


Audit Committee Work Plan 2017/18

DATE WORK / REPORTS

25 External Auditor – Audit Results Reports  
August External Auditor - Opinion on the Statement of Accounts & Value for Money
2017 Statement of Accounts

Annual Governance Statement
Governance Action Plan Follow up
Treasury Management Mid Year Monitoring Report 2017/18
Internal Audit Progress report against the audit plan Q2
Outstanding high priority audit recommendations 
Annual Waivers - Procurement

26 External Auditor Grant Claim Certification
January External Audit 2017/18 Audit Plan
2018 External Auditor’s Annual Audit Letter

Treasury Management Strategy 18/19
Internal Audit Progress report against the audit plan Q3
Outstanding high priority audit recommendations 
Annual RIPA Report
Strategic Risk Register

23 External Audit Progress Report
March Internal Audit Progress report against the audit plan Q4 (provisional)
2018 Internal Audit Charter & Internal Audit Plan

Page 178


	Agenda
	4 Internal Audit - Interim Cover Arrangements
	5 Treasury Management Mid-Year Monitoring Report 2017/18
	6 Audit Results Report 2016/17
	7 Annual Financial Report 2016/17
	47.      MINORITY INTEREST

	8 Annual Governance Statement
	9 Audit Committee Management Representation Letter
	10 Procurement Rules, Regulations and Contract Standing Orders - Waivers 2016/17
	11 Progress Against the Internal Audit Plan 2017/18
	12 Audit Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1

25 AUGUST 2017

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1, Appletree 
Court, Lyndhurst on Friday, 25 August 2017

* Cllr A D O'Sullivan (Chairman)
  Cllr J G Ward (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: Councillors:

* W G Andrews
* M R Harris
* J D Heron

* Mrs E L Lane
* R A Wappet
* C A Wise

*Present

Also In Attendance:

Mr A Boutflower, Hampshire County Council
Mrs H Thompson, Ernst and Young
Ms J Thorpe, Ernst & Young LLP

Officers Attending:

A Bethune, Ms N Kitcher and Ms M Stephens

Apologies
Cllr J G Ward

15  MINUTES 
RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2017 be signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record.

16  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No declarations of interest were made by any Members in connection with any 
agenda item.

17  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
No issues were raised during the public participation period.

18  INTERNAL AUDIT - INTERIM COVER ARRANGEMENTS 
The Committee considered interim cover arrangements to manage the work of the 
Principal Auditor who had left the Council on 11 August 2017. 

Interim arrangements were necessary, as an external recruitment exercise to fill the 
Principal Auditor position had been unsuccessful. 



Audit Cttee 25 AUGUST 2017

2

In order to ensure that this Council maintains an effective internal audit 
arrangement, it had become necessary to explore alternative arrangements with 
other audit partners on an interim basis, details of which were set out in paragraph 
4 of the report to the Committee. 

In considering the options, the Council had determined that accepting the offer from 
the Southern Internal Audit Partnership (operated by Hampshire County Council) 
was the best option to ensure appropriate interim cover arrangements until March 
2018. 

Members supported this approach to ensure the timely progression of the audit 
work plan. The Committee were informed that the interim arrangements would be 
kept under strict review by senior officers. 

RESOLVED: 

That the report be noted. 

19  TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR MONITORING REPORT 2017/18 
The Committee received the Treasury Management Mid-Year Monitoring Report for 
2017/18.

The report detailed the economic background, the Borrowing Strategy, Investment 
Strategy, as well as compliance with the Prudential and Treasury Management 
Indicators. It was noted that investments had been in line with the Treasury 
Management Strategy and there was no additional borrowing activity.

The Committee was informed that the European Union would be changing rules on 
how local authorities access regulated financial services through its Market in 
Financial Instruments Directive (MiFID 11). This would affect how financial services 
firms classified/treated local authorities. Currently local authorities were classified 
as ‘professional clients’ but from January 2018, they would default to ‘retail clients’. 

In order to maintain the most favourable investment position possible, the Council 
had been advised by Hampshire County to opt up to professional client status. The 
Committee supported this view. 

Members discussed the management of short term unsecured investments and 
whether the Council could alter its approach in order to obtain a greater return rate. 
Some members felt that a review of the Treasury strategy was needed in order to 
determine the future approach to investment. Members suggested that a small 
treasury working group be established, to closely monitor the Council’s treasury 
activities, and have a more active role into the development of future strategies, and 
investment decisions. 

RECOMMENDED: 

(a) That the Cabinet notes the potential impact on investment strategy of 
defaulting to a retail client with effect from 3 January 2018;

(b) That the Cabinet agrees to the immediate commencement of 
applications for elected professional client status with all relevant 
institutions in order to ensure it can continue to implement an effective 
investment strategy;



Audit Cttee 25 AUGUST 2017

3

(c) In electing for professional client status, the Cabinet acknowledges 
and agrees to forgo the protections available to retail clients attached 
as Appendix 1 to the Committee; and

(d) That the Cabinet approves delegated responsibility to the Section 151 
Officer for the purposes of completing the applications and 
determining the basis of the application as either full or single service. 

20  AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 2016/17 
The Committee noted the External Auditor’s Results Report for 2016/17. The report 
summarised the findings from the 2016/17 Audit. 

This included: 

 Areas of audit focus
 Audit differences 
 Value for money 
 Assessment of control environment 
 Audit Certificate 

Ms Thompson explained that the report set out the results of the Audit and included 
audit risks and assurances against these. She was pleased to inform the 
Committee that the External Auditors were able to give an unqualified opinion of the 
accounts and financial statements. She reported on two unadjusted account errors 
which were set out on page 21 of the report. There were no matters to report 
regarding the Council’s arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in the use of resources. 

Ms Thompson thanked Council officers for their assistance in helping the Audit go 
smoothly and ensuring the financial statements were well produced. Members of 
the Committee likewise thanked Council officers for their hard work. 

RESOLVED:

That the External Auditor’s Audit Results Report for the year ended 31 March 2017 
be noted.

21  ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2016/17 
The Committee considered the Council’s Statutory Annual Financial Report for 
2016/17.

No changes to the 6 statements of accounts had been made since they were 
received by the Committee in June 2017.  

The report showed that the Council’s General Fund had an overall savings within 
service expenditure of £3.1 million.  This figure was within the overall context of 
savings required to balance the 2017/18 budget.  The principal reason for the 
underspend on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) was in relation to delays in 
the delivery of the capital programme.  These savings had been transferred to the 
Council’s reserves meaning that the Council remained in a healthy position in 
financing its future capital programme.



Audit Cttee 25 AUGUST 2017

4

The costs of termination benefits had increased from the previous year.  However 
each case met the minimum required payback, in order to reduce annual spend on 
an ongoing basis.  As the main tranche of service reviews had been completed, this 
figure would likely decrease in future years.

The Section 151 Officer wished to thank members of his team for their hard work in 
the production of the report. The Committee also wished to record their appreciation 
to the Council’s finance and audit team members. 

RESOLVED:

That the Annual Financial Report for 2016/17 as set out in the report be approved 
and signed by the Section 151 Officer and Chairman of the Audit Committee.

22  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
The Committee considered the Annual Governance Statement for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2017.

RESOLVED:

That the Annual Governance Statement for the financial year ended 31 March 2017 
be noted. 

23  AUDIT COMMITTEE MANAGEMENT REPRESENTATION LETTER 
The Committee received the Representation Letter to the External Auditor before it 
was signed by the Chairman and the Section 151 Officer.

RESOLVED:

That the Representation Letter to the External Auditor be signed by the Chairman 
and Section 151 officer.

24  PROCUREMENT RULES, REGULATIONS AND CONTRACT STANDING 
ORDERS - WAIVERS 2016/17 
The Committee considered the waivers to procurement rules, regulations and 
contract standing orders approved during 2016/17. 

There were 39 approved applications for waivers between 1 April 2016 and 31 
March 2017, the total value of £2,964 million. Three of the waivers were over 
£100,000 in value. This compared with 36 applications submitted during 2015/16, 
totalling £786K.

The Committee noted that with the establishment of the Council’s new procurement 
team and arrangements, there would be a decrease in the number of waivers in 
future years, although one high value waiver would re-occur as a standing item. 

RESOLVED: 

That the report be noted. 



Audit Cttee 25 AUGUST 2017

5

25  PROGRESS AGAINST THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18 
The Committee noted progress made against the Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18 
and progress made against high priority audit recommendations.

The Committee noted that despite changes to the internal team, the schedule was 
on target to complete the plan. 

The Committee thanked the Council’s Audit team for their continuing hard work and 
efforts in this matter. 

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

26  AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
The Committee noted its future Work Programme.

27  DATES OF MEETINGS 
RESOLVED:

That the following dates be agreed for meetings in 2018/19 (at 9.30am):

Friday 26 January 2018
Friday 23 March 2018
Thursday 31 May 2018 
Friday 27 July 2018
Friday 26 October 2018
Friday 25 January 2019

CHAIRMAN


